ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SHASTA REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 755, ESTABLISHING FEES PERTAINING TO COPYING PUBLIC RECORDS

WHEREAS, the Board adopted Ordinance No. 755 on January 5, 2021, to establish fees pertaining to copying public records; and

WHEREAS, the Board now wishes to repeal Ordinance No. 755, which established said fees.

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Shasta ordains as follows:

SECTION 1. Ordinance No. 755, Establishing Fees Pertaining to Copying Public Records, is hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. Constitutionality: If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance. The Board of Supervisors hereby declares that it would have passed this ordinance and each section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses or phrases be declared unconstitutional.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after 30 days after its passage. The clerk shall cause this ordinance to be published as required by law.

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED this the Board of Supervisors of the County of Shasta		(Month)	, (<u>Year</u>), by
AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN: RECUSE:			
KE Boa	VIN CRYE, CHAIR ard of Supervisors unty of Shasta		

State of California

ATTEST:

DAVID RICKERT Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Ordinance No. Month Day, Year	
Page 2 of 2	
By:	
Deputy	